

No. 09-438

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PROVIDENCE HOSPITAL, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

JOHNELLA RICHMOND MOSES, PERSONAL  
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF  
MARIE MOSES-IRONS, DECEASED

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB  
DANIEL J. LENERZ  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	9
A. EMTALA’s coverage does not unambiguously continue once an individual has been admitted in good faith as a hospital inpatient .....	9
B. Further review is not warranted at this time .....	15
C. The retroactivity issue does not independently warrant this Court’s review .....	21
Conclusion .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Alvarez-Torres v. Ryder Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Bryan v. Rectors &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 95 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Bryant v. Adventist Health Sys./W.</i> , 289 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	16, 17, 20
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Harry v. Marchant</i> , 291 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2002) ....	2, 17
<i>James v. Sunrise Hosp.</i> , 86 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1996) ....	11
<i>Lopez-Soto v. Hawayek</i> , 175 F.3d 170 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	11, 12, 17
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001) .....	19
<i>Morgan v. North Miss. Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 225 Fed. Appx. 828 (11th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1098 (2008) .....	16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Va. Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999) . . . . .	4
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) . . . . .	21
<i>Smith v. Richmond Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 416 S.E.2d 689 (Va. 1992) . . . . .	18
<i>Summers v. Baptist Med. Ctr. Arkadelphia</i> , 91 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	2
<i>Thorton v. Southwest Detroit Hosp.</i> , 895 F.2d 1131 (6th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	11, 15
<i>Torretti v. Main Line Hosp., Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	15

Statutes and regulations:

Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. 1395dd (Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985) . . . . .	1
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(a) . . . . .	2, 10
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(b) . . . . .	8
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(b)(1) . . . . .	3, 10
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(c)(1) . . . . .	8
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(c)(1)(A) . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(c)(1)(A)(ii) . . . . .	11
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(c)(1)(A)(iii) . . . . .	11
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(c)(1)(B) . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(c)(2) . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(d)(1) . . . . .	4
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(d)(1)(A) . . . . .	14
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(d)(2)(A) . . . . .	4, 19
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(d)(2)(C) . . . . .	21

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(e)(1) .....	12
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(e)(1)(A) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(e)(2) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(e)(3) .....	10, 12, 18
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(e)(3)(A) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(e)(3)(B) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(e)(4) .....	4, 10, 17, 18
Medicare and Medicaid Budget Reconciliation	
Amendments of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272,	
§ 9121(b), 100 Stat. 164 .....	1
42 U.S.C. 1302(a) .....	14
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7a .....	14
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(a)(1) .....	14
42 C.F.R.:	
Section 482.43 .....	21
Section 489.24(a)(ii) .....	6, 14
Section 489.24(b) .....	2, 6
Section 489.24(d)(2) .....	14
Section 489.24(d)(2)(i) .....	6
Section 489.24(d)(2)(iii) .....	6, 21
Miscellaneous:	
131 Cong. Rec. (1985):	
p. 28,568 .....	12, 13
p. 28,569 .....	12, 13
p. 29,829 .....	13
53 Fed. Reg. 22,517 (1988) .....	5
59 Fed. Reg. 32,092 (1994) .....	5

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
67 Fed. Reg. (2002):	
p. 31,475 .....	4, 5
pp. 31,475-31,476 .....	18
68 Fed. Reg. (2003):	
pp. 53,244-53,245 .....	5, 20, 21
p. 53,245 .....	5
73 Fed. Reg. (2008):	
p. 48,656 .....	20
pp. 48,656-48,661 .....	6
p. 48,659 .....	14
p. 48,661 .....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 241, 99th Cong., 1st Sess.	
(1985) .....	2, 12, 13, 19
